(iii) SRBG fails to deliver any documents or undertake any actions it is required

to do at Completion.

SRBG may terminate the SSA at any time before Completion by serving a notice

to STB if:

(i) STB is in material breach of any of its warranties under the SSA or the Loan

Transfer Agreement;

(ii) Danakali is in material breach of any of its warranties under the SSA;

(iii) STB or Danakali is in material default of any material term of the SSA or the

Loan Transfer Agreement; or

(iv) STB fails to deliver any documents or undertake any actions it is required

to do at or for Completion.

(f) Warranties: The SSA includes customary warranties and indemnities given by the

STB (as vendor), Danakali (as guarantor of STB’s obligations under the SSA) and

SRBG (as purchaser) for a transaction of this type.

  16

SCHEDULE  2  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

DNK Consolidated

30 June 2022

($)

Transaction

Adjustments

UNAUDITED

PROFORMA

Post Transaction

($)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,964,184 152,390,5821 170,354,766

Receivables and prepayments 398,416 22,389,1381,2 22,787,553

Total current assets 18,362,599 174,779,720 193,142,3219

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 20,834 - 20,834

Investment in Joint Venture 36,315,967 (36,315,967) -

Loan Receivable 12,084,183 (12,084,183) -

Total non- current assets 48,420,984 (48,400,150) 20,834

Total assets 66,783,583 126,379,570 193,163,153

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 795,799 - 795,799

Provisions 165,627 - 165,627

Total current liabilities 961,426 - 961,426

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 56,287 - 56,287

Total non-current liabilities 56,287 - 56,287

Total liabilities 1,017,713 - 1,017,713

Net assets 65,765,870 126,379,570 192,145,440

Equity

Issued capital 127,866,319 - 127,866,319

Reserve 16,115,570 - 16,115,570

Accumulated (losses)/profits (78,216,019) 126,379,570 48,163,551

Total equity 65,765,870 126,379,570 192,145,440

1 AUD: USD exchange rate applied for calculating the transaction value is $0.6923.
2 This amount includes the tranche 2 payment amounting to US$15.5m to be received 6 months after

the transaction closes.

Notice of General Meeting 17

Instructions for completing Proxy Form

1. Appointing a proxy

A Shareholder entitled to attend and cast a vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy

to attend and vote on their behalf at the Meeting.  If a Shareholder is entitled to cast 2 or more

votes at the Meeting, the Shareholder may appoint a second proxy to attend and vote on their

behalf at the Meeting.  However, where both proxies attend the Meeting, voting may only be